TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Joinder Agreement And IP Securiety Agreement Supplement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| Envelope Product Group, LLC. | | 102/05/2010 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, As Collateral Agent |
|-----------------|---|
| Street Address: | 625 MARQUETTE AVENUE, 11TH FLOOR |
| City: | Minneapolis |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA |
| Postal Code: | 55402 |
| Entity Type: | National Association: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 48

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3232909 | BRIK PAK |
| Registration Number: | 3105128 | BRIK-PAK |
| Registration Number: | 2964275 | CATALOG GRIP-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 3044902 | CATALOG SELF-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 0436748 | COLUMBIAN |
| Registration Number: | 0442636 | COLUMBIAN |
| Registration Number: | 0562169 | COLUMBIAN |
| Registration Number: | 2824877 | COLUMBIAN |
| Registration Number: | 2965348 | COLUMBIAN |
| Registration Number: | 2965280 | COLUMBIAN CATALOG |
| Registration Number: | 2992147 | COLUMBIAN CLASP |
| Registration Number: | 2752273 | DUBL-VUE |
| Registration Number: | 3262901 | DURA GUARD |
| Registration Number: | 2979628 | DURALOK |
| | | TRADEMARK |

REEL: 004491 FRAME: 0239

| Registration Number: | 2977914 | DURALOK |
|----------------------|----------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2979529 | DURASHIELD |
| Registration Number: | 2977913 | DURASHIELD |
| Registration Number: | 2950318 | ENVELOPES WORTH LOOKING INTO |
| Registration Number: | 3506462 | EXECUTIVE |
| Registration Number: | 3320241 | EXECUTIVE BANGTAIL |
| Registration Number: | 3320268 | EXECUTIVE DC |
| Registration Number: | 3506456 | EXECUTIVE ENVELOPES |
| Registration Number: | 3320269 | EXECUTIVE PERFORMER |
| Registration Number: | 1454166 | EXECUTIVE STYLE |
| Registration Number: | 2974136 | EXECUTIVEAV |
| Registration Number: | 3169612 | GRAND OPENINGS |
| Registration Number: | 1174173 | GRIP-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 3099105 | GRIP-SEAL GREETING CARD |
| Registration Number: | 3099104 | GRIP-SEAL INVITATION |
| Registration Number: | 2985342 | GRIP-SEAL SECURITY |
| Registration Number: | 1423854 | IMPRESSIONS |
| Registration Number: | 3241618 | INTEGREAT |
| Registration Number: | 3224533 | INTEGREAT |
| Registration Number: | 3105161 | MAIL 'N FILE |
| Registration Number: | 0996474 | POLY-KLEAR |
| Registration Number: | 1710569 | PRINTITE |
| Registration Number: | 2886745 | REDI-STIK |
| Registration Number: | 2983320 | RE-USE-A-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 1261707 | SELECTONE |
| Registration Number: | 0616567 | SELF-SEAL |
| Registration Number: | 3040478 | SELF-SEAL SECURITY |
| Registration Number: | 2688506 | TAKING BUSINESS IN THE RIGHT DIRECTION |
| Registration Number: | 2688510 | TAKING BUSINESS IN THE RIGHT DIRECTION |
| Registration Number: | 2798819 | |
| Registration Number: | 2836290 | ULTRA-FLEX |
| Registration Number: | 3088565 | WINDOW GRIP-SEAL |
| Serial Number: | 85165907 | PRINTLINX |
| Serial Number: | 77383293 | UN-PAK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)299-6716

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: aguilar@hugheshubbard.com

Correspondent Name: obed J. Aguilar

Address Line 1: One Battery Park Plaza

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 030341.00060 CENVEO |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Obed Aguilar |
| Signature: | /Obed Aguilar/ |
| Date: | 03/04/2011 |

Total Attachments: 11

source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page1.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page2.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page3.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page4.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page5.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page6.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page7.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page8.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page9.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page10.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page10.tif source=Jioinder Agreement and IP Security Agreement Supplement#page11.tif

JOINDER AGREEMENT AND IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

This JOINDER AGREEMENT AND IP SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT, dated as of March 2, 2011 (this "Joinder Agreement" or "Supplement"), is delivered pursuant to the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 5, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"), among Cenveo, Inc., a Colorado corporation ("Holdings"), Cenveo Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the "Issuer"), each other Domestic Subsidiary (such term and the other capitalized terms used and not defined in this Supplement have the meanings assigned thereto in the IP Security Agreement) of Holdings from time to time party thereto (Holdings, the Issuer and such Domestic Subsidiaries, each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, Envelope Product Group, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Additional Grantor</u>"), has agreed to execute this Joinder Agreement pursuant to which it will become a party to the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, each Grantor and the Collateral Agent have authorized Holdings to supplement the scheduled information with respect to such Grantor set forth in the IP Security Agreement from time to time as required by the Pledge and Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, the Additional Grantor and the Collateral Agent agree as follows:

- **Section 1. IP Security Agreement**. The Additional Grantor agrees to, and does hereby, become a Grantor under the IP Security Agreement with the same force and effect as if it were an original party thereto and agrees that each reference in the IP Security Agreement to a "Grantor" shall also mean and be a reference to the Additional Grantor.
- **Section 2. Grant of Security.** The Additional Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of such Additional Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following Collateral:
 - (a) the Patents set forth in Schedule A hereto;
 - (b) the Trademarks set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto;
 - (c) the Copyrights set forth in Schedule C hereto;
- (d) any and all claims for damages for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation or breach with respect to the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
 - (e) any and all Proceeds of the foregoing.
- **Section 3. Security for Obligations.** The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by the Additional Grantor under this Supplement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of the Additional Grantor now or hereafter existing, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.

IP Security Agreement Supplement

- **Section 4. Recordation.** The Additional Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Supplement.
- **Section 5. Schedules.** (a) Holdings, on its own behalf and on behalf of each other Grantor (including the Additional Grantor), hereby certifies to the Collateral Agent and each other Secured Party that, as of the date hereof, each of the Schedules to the IP Security Agreement is hereby supplemented and amended by the additions set forth on the schedules hereto; <u>provided</u>, that no such supplement or amendment shall release or be deemed to release any security interest in any Collateral granted to the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties pursuant to the IP Security Agreement.
- (b) Holdings, on its own behalf and on behalf of each other Grantor (including the Additional Grantor), hereby covenants and agrees to enter into each other instrument as the Collateral Agent deems necessary and proper to perfect its security interest in the Intellectual Property described herein.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

Name: Title:

ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Supplement on and as of the date first above written.

| CENVEO, INC., for itself and each other Grantor | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|
| By:Name: Mark S. Hiltwein Title: Chief Financial Officer | | | | |
| ENVELOPE PRODUCT GROUP, LLC By: | | | | |
| Name: Mark S. Hiltwein Title: Chief Financial Officer | | | | |
| WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent | | | | |
| By Raymond Dolli Colli | | | | |

Name: Title:

Schedule A

Patents

1. <u>Domestic Patents</u>

| Patent No. | Title | Issue Date | Filing Date |
|------------|------------------|------------|----------------|
| 6,237,844 | Inside Bangtail | 29-May- | 13-Apr- |
| | Envelope | 2001 | 2000 |
| 6,196,447 | Envelope with | 6-Mar-2001 | 14-Apr- |
| | Outside Coupon | | 2000 |
| | Flap | | |
| 6,866,183 | Adjustable | 15-Mar- | 20-Dec- |
| | Envelope | 2005 | 2002 |
| 6,223,977 | Easy Open | 1-May-2001 | 3-Jun-1999 |
| | Envelope | | |
| 6,491,213 | Easy Open | 10-Dec- | 14-Mar- |
| | Envelope | 2002 | 2001 |
| 6,716,150 | Easy Open | 6-Apr-2004 | 27-Sep- |
| | Envelope | | 2002 |
| 7,310,922 | Banded Envelopes | 25-Dec- | 12-Sep- |
| | and Method | 2007 | 2005 |
| | for Assembling a | | |
| | Package of | | |
| | Banded Envelopes | | |
| 7,637,711 | Apparatus with | 29-Dec- | 8-Feb-2005 |
| | Suction Head for | 2009 | |
| | Moving Envelopes | | |
| 7,789,226 | Packaged Banded | 7-Sep-2010 | 17-Mar- |
| | Envelopes | | 2006 |

2. Foreign Patents

| Country | Patent No. | Title | Issue Date | Filing Date |
|---------|------------|------------|------------|----------------|
| Canada | 2579730 | Banded | 13-Apr- | 12-Sep- |
| | | Envelopes | 2010 | 2005 |
| | | and Method | | |
| | | for | | |
| | | Assembling | | |
| | | a Package | | |
| | | of | | |
| | | Banded | | |
| | | Envelopes | | |

3. <u>Domestic Pending Patent Applications</u>

IP Security Agreement Supplement

| App. No. | Title | Filing Date |
|------------|------------------------------|-------------|
| 12/037,571 | Packaged Banded Envelopes | 26-Feb-2008 |
| 11/373,558 | Insert and Envelope Assembly | 10-Mar-2006 |
| 11/868,028 | Insert and Envelope Assembly | 5-Oct-2007 |
| 12/973,990 | Packaged Banded Envelopes | 21-Dec-2010 |

4. Foreign Pending Patent Applications

| Country | App. No. | Title | Filing Date | Applicant(s) |
|---------|-------------|-------------------|-------------|--------------|
| Japan | 2007-531433 | Banded Envelopes | 12-Sep-2005 | MeadWestvaco |
| | | and Method for | | Corporation |
| | | Assembling a | | |
| | | Package of Banded | | |
| | | Envelopes | | |

Schedule B

Trademarks

1. <u>Domestic Registered Trademarks</u>

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Filing Date | Grant Date |
|------------|----------|-------------|-------------|
| BRIK PAK | 3232909 | 31-Mar-2006 | 24-Apr-07 |
| AND DESIGN | | | |
| BRIK-PAK | 3105128 | 5-Oct-2004 | 13-Jun-06 |
| CATALOG | 2964275 | 26-May-2004 | 28-Jun- |
| GRIP-SEAL | | | 2005 |
| CATALOG | 3044902 | 26-May-2004 | 17-Jan- |
| SELF-SEAL | | | 2006 |
| COLUMBIAN | 436748 | 24-May-1947 | 17-Feb-48 |
| COLUMBIAN | 442636 | 21-Jun-1947 | 3-May-49 |
| COLUMBIAN | 562169 | 5-Dec-1949 | 29-Jul-52 |
| COLUMBIAN | 2824877 | 5-Jun-2003 | 23-Mar-04 |
| COLUMBIAN | 2965348 | 16-Jun-2004 | 5-Jul-05 |
| AND DESIGN | | | |
| COLUMBIAN | 2965280 | 26-May-2004 | 5-Jul-05 |
| CATALOG | | | |
| COLUMBIAN | 2992147 | 26-May-2004 | 6-Sep-05 |
| CLASP | | | |
| DUBL-VUE | 2752273 | 23-May-2002 | 19-Aug-03 |
| DURA | 3262901 | 13-Oct-2005 | 10-Jul-2007 |
| GUARD AND | | | |
| DESIGN | | | |
| DURALOK | 2979628 | 2-Dec-2003 | 26-Jul-05 |
| DURALOK | 2977914 | 2-Dec-2003 | 26-Jul-05 |
| AND DESIGN | | | |
| DURASHIELD | 2979529 | 11-Nov-2003 | 26-Jul-05 |
| DURASHIELD | 2977913 | 2-Dec-2003 | 26-Jul-05 |
| AND DESIGN | | | |
| ENVELOPES | 2950318 | 10-Nov-2003 | 10-May-05 |
| WORTH | | | |
| LOOKING | | | |
| INTO | | | |
| EXECUTIVE | 3506462 | 3-Aug-2005 | 23-Sep-08 |
| EXECUTIVE | 3320241 | 11-Jul-2005 | 23-Oct-07 |
| BANGTAIL | | 15 7 1 2007 | 22.0.05 |
| EXECUTIVE | 3320268 | 15-Jul-2005 | 23-Oct-07 |
| DC | 2506456 | 11 1 1 2007 | 22 G 00 |
| EXECUTIVE | 3506456 | 11-Jul-2005 | 23-Sep-08 |
| ENVELOPES | | | |
| AND DESIGN | | | |

IP Security Agreement Supplement

61291447_4

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Filing Date | Grant Date |
|--------------|----------|-------------|------------|
| EXECUTIVE | 3320269 | 15-Jul-2005 | 23-Oct-07 |
| PERFORMER | | | |
| EXECUTIVE | 1454166 | 24-Apr-1984 | 25-Aug-87 |
| STYLE | | 1 | |
| EXECUTIVEA | 2974136 | 11-Nov-2003 | 19-Jul-05 |
| V | | | |
| GRAND | 3169612 | 15-Sep-2004 | 7-Nov-06 |
| OPENINGS | | | |
| GRIP-SEAL | 1174173 | 28-Apr-1980 | 20-Oct-81 |
| GRIP-SEAL | 3099105 | 9-Jun-2004 | 30-May-06 |
| GREETING | | | |
| CARD | | | |
| GRIP-SEAL | 3099104 | 9-Jun-2004 | 30-May-06 |
| INVITATION | | | |
| GRIP-SEAL | 2985342 | 26-May-2004 | 16-Aug-05 |
| SECURITY | | | |
| IMPRESSION | 1423854 | 18-Apr-1986 | 6-Jan-87 |
| S | | | |
| INTEGREAT | 3241618 | 17-Jan-2006 | 15-May-07 |
| INTEGREAT | 3224533 | 17-Jan-2006 | 3-Apr-07 |
| AND DESIGN | | | |
| MAIL 'N FILE | 3105161 | 17-Nov-2004 | 13-Jun-06 |
| POLY-KLEAR | 996474 | 12-Jan-1973 | 22-Oct-74 |
| PRINTITE | 1710569 | 29-Jan-1991 | 25-Aug-92 |
| REDI-STIK | 2886745 | 13-Nov-2003 | 21-Sep-04 |
| RE-USE-A- | 2983320 | 9-Jun-2004 | 9-Aug-05 |
| SEAL | | | |
| SELECTONE | 1261707 | 30-Sep-1982 | 20-Dec-83 |
| SELF-SEAL | 616567 | 12-Feb-1953 | 22-Nov-55 |
| SELF-SEAL | 3040478 | 26-May-2004 | 10-Jan-06 |
| SECURITY | | - | |
| TAKING | 2688506 | 29-Apr-2002 | 18-Feb-03 |
| BUSINESS IN | | | |
| THE RIGHT | | | |
| DIRECTION | | | |
| TAKING | 2688510 | 29-Apr-2002 | 18-Feb-03 |
| BUSINESS IN | | | |
| THE RIGHT | | | |
| DIRECTION | | | |
| AND DESIGN | | | |
| TAKING | 2798819 | 3-May-2002 | 23-Dec-03 |
| BUSINESS IN | | | |
| THE RIGHT | | | |
| DIRECTION | | | |
| LOGO ("ED") | | | |

IP Security Agreement Supplement

61291447_4

| Trademark | Reg. No. | Filing Date | Grant Date |
|------------|----------|-------------|-------------------|
| ULTRA-FLEX | 2836290 | 9-Jul-2003 | 27-Apr-04 |
| WINDOW | 3088565 | 2-Jun-2004 | 2-May-06 |
| GRIP-SEAL | | | - |

2. Foreign Registered Trademarks

| Trademark | Country | Reg. No. | Filing Date | Grant Date |
|-------------|-----------|-----------|-------------|------------|
| COLUMBIAN | Canada | TMA634007 | 18-May-2004 | 1-Mar-05 |
| COLUMBIAN | China | 3580711 | 4-Jun-2003 | 21-Jan-09 |
| COLUMBIAN | European | 3227352 | 16-Jun-2003 | 29-Sept-04 |
| | Community | | | |
| COLUMBIAN | Mexico | 854275 | 9-May-2002 | 5-Oct-04 |
| COLUMBIAN | Canada | TMA633805 | 14-Jun-2004 | 25-Feb-05 |
| AND DESIGN | | | | |
| DUBL-VUE | Canada | TMA635892 | 18-May-2004 | 22-Mar-05 |
| EXECUTIVE | Canada | TMA665766 | 11-Jul-2005 | 7-Jun-06 |
| EXECUTIVE | Canada | TMA687108 | 16-Jun-2006 | 8-May-07 |
| STYLE | | | | |
| GRAND | Canada | TMA653580 | 13-Sep-2004 | 25-Nov-05 |
| OPENINGS | | | | |
| GRIP-SEAL | Canada | TMA638358 | 18-May-2004 | 26-Apr-05 |
| GRIP-SEAL | Mexico | 809109 | 30-May-2003 | 10-Oct-03 |
| GRIP-SEAL | Canada | TMA649704 | 7-Jun-2004 | 5-Oct-05 |
| SECURITY | | | | |
| INTEGREAT | Canada | TMA681889 | 13-Jan-2006 | 20-Feb-07 |
| INTEGREAT | Canada | TMA681888 | 13-Jan-2006 | 20-Feb-07 |
| AND DESIGN | | | | |
| POLY-KLEAR | Canada | TMA635833 | 18-May-2004 | 21-Mar-05 |
| POLY-KLEAR | Mexico | 806326 | 30-May-2003 | 9-Sep-03 |
| REDI-STIK | Canada | TMA625868 | 22-Dec-2003 | 18-Nov-04 |
| RE-USE-A- | Canada | TMA691621 | 7-Jun-2004 | 9-Jul-07 |
| SEAL | | | | |
| TAKING | Canada | TMA607388 | 30-Apr-2002 | 13-Apr-04 |
| BUSINESS IN | | | | |
| THE RIGHT | | | | |
| DIRECTION | | | | |
| TAKING | Canada | TMA607392 | 30-Apr-2002 | 13-Apr-04 |
| BUSINESS IN | | | | |
| THE RIGHT | | | | |
| DIRECTION | | | | |
| AND DESIGN | | | | |

| Trademark | Country | Reg. No. | Filing Date | Grant Date |
|-------------|---------|-----------|-------------|------------|
| TAKING | Canada | TMA607381 | 30-Apr-2002 | 13-Apr-04 |
| BUSINESS IN | | | | |
| THE RIGHT | | | | |
| DIRECTION | | | | |
| LOGO ("ED") | | | | |

3. <u>Domestic Pending Trademark Applications</u>

| Trademark | Application No. | Filing Date |
|-----------|-----------------|-------------|
| PRINTLINX | 85/165907 | 1-Nov-2010 |
| UN-PAK | 77/383293 | 29-Jan-2008 |

Schedule C

Copyrights

N/A.

RECORDED: 03/04/2011

IP Security Agreement Supplement